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Public Opinion Program (POP) (previously under HKU, now under HKPORI)
for the first time to conduct a survey on Hongkongers’ sense of security on
savings. In July 2019, HKDPB once again commissioned POP to conduct this
survey, with the following objectives:

To understand the general Hong Kong public’s saving habits and their
“sense Of security” on savings;

To track the changes in saving habits and “sense of security” of the general
public;

To understand, in particular, the saving habits of pre-retirees aged 50 to 65
and their views on retirement preparation.

» HKPOP consulted HKDPB when designing the telephone survey questionnaire,
but HKPOP retained full autonomy in every aspect of the study and takes full
responsibility for all findings reported.




Date of survey:

August6to 22,2019

Survey method:

Random telephone survey conducted by real interviewers

Target population and
sample size:

1) Cantonese-speaking Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above
1,000 successful cases (incl. 499 landline and 501 mobile samples)

2) Cantonese-speaking pre-retirees aged 50 to 65

308 successful cases (incl. 180 landline and 128 mobile samples)
Among them, 123 cases also belong to the general population sub-sample
mentioned, while another 185 successful interviews with eligible pre-
retirees were conducted by booster random sampling

Effective response rate:

67.5%
(based on eligible samples)

Sampling error:

Less than 1.5%, i.e.,, the maximum sampling error of all
percentages should be no more than +/-2.9 percentage points, at
95% confidence level




* The raw data of the general public sample has been rim-weighted according jures provided by
the Census and Statistics Department. The gender-age distribution was obtained from “Mzd-year Population for
20187, while the educational attainment (highest level attended) distribution and economic activity status
distribution was obtained from “Women and Men in Hong Kong — Key Statistics (2018 Edition)”.

Statistical tests of “difference-0f-proportions” and “difference-0f-means”” have been employed to check for
significant changes between survey results in the two consecutive years

**denotes statistical significance at p<0.01 level
*denotes statistical significance at p<0.05 level
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[Q1] Do you currently have any habit of saving money? Please include all kinds of savings, such as savin%s for
yourself, savings for your family, etc. [One answer only]
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[Q2] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Then roughly how much do you save per month? Please
include all kinds of savings, such as savings for yourself, savings for your family, etc. [One answer only] !



Demand or time deposits in
banks

Savings insurance
Shares, bonds or funds

Cash at home

Kept by parents / spouse /
children

Others

1% = 2019 (n = 654)
None of the above 1;& w2018 (n=712)

Don't know / Hard to say | <1%
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[Q3] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Where do you mainly save your money at? [Interviewer to read
out the first 5 options, answers to be randomized by computer, multiple answers are allowed] 8



38%
37%

Reserves for emergency needs

Preparing for retirement

Children's education

Enhancing the living standard of the future
Buying house(s)

Traveling

Taking care of family

Daily expenses

Medical expenses

Long-term investment

Life learning

Marriage

Other shopping

Start-up

Buying car(s)

Others

) No special reason / saving up is a basic duty /
saving the remaining

Don't know / Hard to say F 194,
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[Q4] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] What is/are your reason(s) for saving money? [Do not read out
answers, multiple answers are allowed]

= 2019 (n = 654)
2018 (n = 712)
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ﬂ target saving amount of less than $10,000

A target saving amount of $10,000-<$30,000

With a saving targem

= 2019 (n = 654) 32%**
= 2018 (n = 710) 48%

A target saving amount of $30,000-<$50,000

A target saving amount of $50,000-<$100,000

A target saving amount of $100,000-<$200,000

Mean $102,000 $113,000
A target saving amount of $200,000-<$300,000 sampling error ~ +/-$15,000  +/-$20,000
Median $60,000 $60,000

A target saving amount of $300,000-<$500,000

7Excluding outliers (>=$1,000,000)
A target saving amount of $500,000 or above

No target saving amount 67%**

Don't know / Hard to say
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[Q5] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Do you have a target saving amount for this year (i.e. 2018 or
2019)? If yes, how much is it?



76%

Yes 74%
No
m 2019 (n =202)
Half-half 0
% = 2018 (n = 320)
Don't know / 4%
Hard to say 304
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[Q6] [Only ask respondents who have a saving goal] Then, do you think you can achieve this target within the year
2018/2019? [One answer only] 11



No income

Cannot make ends meet
Insufficient income

No such need

Subsidised by the government
Taken care of by parents / family
No family burden

Feeling hopeless for the future
Advanced in age

Impossible to achieve the target / meaningless
Unstable income

Others

No special reason

Don't know / Hard to say

44%**

® 2019 (n = 346)
= 2018 (n = 302)

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

[Q7] [Only ask those who answered “no saving habit” at Q1] What is/are your major reasons(s) for not havmg a
habit of saving money? [Do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed]






Can have better sense of security of living,

reserving for emergency needs 65%

Can live independently [m—" 16%

Can take care of others -1%%

Can achieve my dream b
None of the above 1.1% = 2019 (n = 1,000)
o %2018 (n = 1,013)
1%
Others 1%
' 2%
Don't know / Hard to say ' 1%
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[Q8] In your opinion, which of the following is the most significant meaning of having sufficient savmgs’?
[Interviewer to read out the first 4 options, order to be randomized by computer, one answer only]
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[Q9] On a scale of 0-100, how much sense of security do your current savings or liquid assets bring you? 0
represents completely no sense of security; 100 represents extremely high sense of security; 50 represents halfl-bhalf.
[One answer only]



Less than $10,000 2%
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[Q10] If to maintain your current living standard for another year, how much savings or liquid assets do you cofsider
enough to build up sufficient “sense of security”?






= Pre-retirees (n = 374)

= General public (n =1,000)

28%*
No
35%
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[Q1] Do you have any habit of saving money? Please include all kinds of savings, such as savings for yourself
savings for your family, etc. [One answer only]
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[Q2] [Only ask respondents who have saving habits] Then roughly how much do you save per month? Please mclude
all kinds of saving, such as savings for yourself, savings for your family, etc. [One answer only]
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[Q9] On a scale of 0 to 100, how much sense of security do your current savings or liquid assets bring you? 0
represents completely no sense of security; 100 represents extremely high sense of security; 50 represents halfz-(palf.
[One answer only]



Less than $10,000
$10,000-<$30,000
$30,000-<$50,000
$50,000-<$100,000 538,
$100,000-<$200,000 K 9%
$200,000-<$300,000 -
$300,000-<$500,000 no retirees Public

$500,000-<$1,000,000 1@, 19

= Pre-retirees (n = 302)

= General public (n =973)

Mean $908,000  $781,000
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|
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[Q10] If to maintain your current living standard for another year, how much savings or liquid assets do you
consider enough to build up sufficient “sense of security”? [One answer only]



Before 55
55-59

60-64

65-69

70-74

75-79

80-84

85 or above [ 1%

Will not retire |70 3%

No plans / Don't know / Hard to say — 15%
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Pre-retirees aged 50 to 65 (n = 308)
[Q11] At what age are you planning to retire? [One answer only]

30%

40%
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Having a healthy body

Having a stable residence 55%

i ici i 0
\_ Having sufficient savings 54% )

Having a fixed income (such as rent collection, — 44%

return on investment, etc.)
Having insurance protection [ 28%

Having childrentoraise | 22%

Others || 3%

None of the above @ 3%

Don't know / Hard to say F 1%

: 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Pre-retirees aged 50 to 65 (n = 308)

[Q12] In your opinion, which of the following factor(s) most directly affect your “sense of security” in Iivingzgfter
your retirement? [Interviewer to read out the first 4 options, order to be randomized by computer, one answer only]



Less than $100,000
$100,000-<$200,000
$200,000-<$500,000

$500,000-<$1,000,000
$1,000,000-<$3,000,000
$3,000,000-<$5,000,000
$5,000,000-<$8,000,000
$8,000,000-<$10,000,000
$10,000,000-<$15,000,000
$15,000,000-<$20,000,000
$20,000,000 or above

Won'’t have sufficient sense of security no matter how

much | have °

Don't know / Hard to say

Pre-retirees aged 50 to 65 (n = 308)

25%

17%

Mean $5,239,000
Sampling error +/-$752,000
Median $3,000,000
13%
20% 40% 60% 80%

[Q13] Then solely based on savings, how much savings do you need to have a sufficient “sense of security” to retire?

[One answer only]

24



Bank savings
(including time and foreign currency deposits)

Financial investment

(such as funds, shares, bonds, etc.)

MPF contributions

Cash savings

Property investment

Insured annuity

Kept by parents / spouse / children
Others

No saving/investment at all

Don't know / Hard to say

Pre-retirees aged 50 to 65 (n = 291)

— 42%

P 32%
4%

o 10%

— o

= 3%

3%
5%
I 22%

Fz%

0% 20% 40%

[Q14] What method(s) of saving are you currently using in preparation for your
retirement? [Do not read out answers, multiple answers are allowed]

60%

25



Find part-time jobs 28%
Postpone retirement

Try to spend less

Receive financial aid from the government
Seek for various investment opportunities

Rely on support from own children

Lease out property

Reverse mortgage

Rely on support from friends and relatives
Others

Not applicable (Already have sufficient savings)

Don't know / Hard to say

19%
: 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Pre-retirees aged 50 to 65 (n = 301)

[Q16] If you do not have a sufficient amount of savings by the time you wish to retire, how will you maintain a 2s6table
living after you retire?






monthly average and HK$5 000 as the medlan The number of people with savmg
habits has decreased compared to last year, but the average amount of saving went up.

The major reasons for the general public to save up are getting ready for emergency
needs and preparation for retirement. For those without saving habits, the main reason
Is having no income.

Most people save up money in the form of bank deposits, including demand or time
deposits, followed by savings insurance and other financial investments.

Only one-third of those with saving habits have a saving target, and over three-quarters
of these respondents are confident in achieving their targets. On a scale of 0 to 100, the
general public rated 56.1 marks on average for the sense of security brought to them by
current savings or liquid assets, which is more or less the same as last year’s 55.5 marks.

Regarding pre-retirees aged 50 to 65, over 70% have saving habits, with an average
saving amount of HK$10,000 per month. Both figures are higher than that of the
general public, but their sense of security on savings only scored 54.7 marks, lower
than the 56.1 of the general public. On average, they see the need to save over HK$5
million to have sufficient sense of security to retire, mainly relying on bank savings and

financial investments.
28







General public(n=1,0000
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General public (n =

‘
= Full-time working population

m Part-time working population

m Student

m Full-time housewife /
homemaker

® Retiree

= Others - not retired (including
unemployed, self-employed and
economically inactive)
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General public (n = 1,000) Pre-retirees (n = 308)
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General public (n = 990) Pre-retirees (n = 306)




General public (n = 946)

1%
5%

4%

w $5,000 or below

m $10,000-<$20,000

= $40,000-<$80,000
No income

m $5,000-<$10,000
m $20,000-<$40,000
m $80,000 or above
= Unstable income

_ General public Pre-retirees

Mean
Sampling error
Median

1% 1% 3%

$24,000
+/-$700
$15,000

$33,000
+/-$1,400
$30,000



or details, please visi
http://pori.hk



http://hkupop.hku.hk/

